City Council Introduction: Monday, May 18, 2009

Public Hearing: Monday, June 1, 2009, at 1:30 p.m. Bill No. 09R-86
FACTSHEET

TITLE: WAIVER NO. 09002, requested by The SPONSOR: Planning Department

Lincoln Family Church, to waive the parking lot

surfacing requirements, on property generally located BOARD/COMMITTEE: N/A

approximately two blocks south of the intersection of
Highway 2 and South 70" Street (6601 South 70"
Street).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. This is a request by The Lincoln Family Church to waive the parking lot surfacing requirements on property
located approximately two blocks south of the intersection of Highway 2 and South 70" Street, pursuant to
Section 27.67.100 (c) of the Lincoln Municipal Code, which authorizes such a waiver for nonprofit institutions.

2. The current owner of the property is planning an addition to the existing dwelling for continued use as a church,
with the long term goal of building a new, larger church on the north half of the site and to continue to use the
subject building for church-related activities. In the short term, the proposed building addition will add 51 new
parking spaces. The drive apron off 70" Street is paved, as are the eight parking spaces in front of the existing
dwelling. This application is a request to waive the requirement to pave the 51-space parking lot that is being
added. The applicant indicates their intent to pave the 51 spaces within two years.

3. The staff recommendation of approval is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.2-4, concluding that the
waiver request meets the requirements of Section 27.67.100 (c) of the Lincoln Municipal Code. The conditions
of approval are found on p.4, and include a four-year time limit on the waiver.

4, This application does not require review and action by the Planning Commission.

5. The Planning Department has provided notice of this public hearing to property owners as is required for zoning
and subdivision applications.

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY: Jean L. Preister DATE: May 11, 2009

REVIEWED BY: DATE: May 11, 2009

REFERENCE NUMBER: FS\CC\2008\WVR.08005




LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

For May 18, 2009 City Council Meeting

PROJECT #: Waiver #09002

PROPOSAL. The Lincoln Family Church is requesting a waiver of parking lot surfacing
requirements.

LOCATION: Approximately two blocks south of the intersection of Highway 2 and South 70™
Street.

CONCLUSION: The requested waiver meets the requirements of Section 27.67.1000).

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 162, located in the SE 1/4 of Section 16-9-7, Lancaster County,
Nebraska, generally located approximately two blocks south of South
70" Street and Highway 2.

EXISTING ZONING: AGR Agricultural

EXISTING LAND USE:  Church

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential AGR

South: Single-family Residential AGR

East: Commercial B-2

West: Single-family Residential AGR

ANALYSIS:

1. There is an existing dwelling on the site that was used by the previous owner as a church.

In the short term, the current owner is planning an addition to the existing dwelling for
continued use as a church. Long term, the goal is to build a new, larger church on the north
half of the site, and then continue to use the subject building for church-related activities.

2. Associated with the proposed building addition, 51 new parking spaces are being created for
atotal of 59 on the site. The drive apron off South 70" Street is paved, as are eight parking
spaces in front of existing dwelling. This application is a request to waive the requirement
to pave the 51-space parking lot.




Section 27.67.1000©) authorizes the City Council to grant a waiver to surfacing
requirement if the following apply:

©) Waiver of surfacing requirement: Upon application to the City Council, the owner of a
parking lot may be relieved of the surfacing requirement of this section if the Council finds
that:

(1)The parking lot is (I) to be used in conjunction with a nonprofit, religious, educational, or
philanthropic institution; (ii) in excess of the parking required by the provisions of this title and
not pay parking; or (iii) used for employee parking and located wholly within an industrial
district.

In this case, the parking lot is to be used in conjunction with a church.

(2) Alternate materials or techniques shall be utilized which provide reasonable control of
dust, runoff, and safe circulation.

The application did not specifically address the use of alternate materials, however
of the three items mentioned, dust appears to be the only one that may be an issue.
In that regard, the City has the authority to require dust control under Title 8.
Additionally, the last paragraph of Section 27.67.100©) which authorizes this waiver
states that even if this waiver is granted, the City Council can revoke it if is found that
dust or noise generated the levels established in Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC).

(3) (I) The location of the parking lot is a sufficient distance from surrounding uses that it will
not adversely affect the surrounding uses.

The proposed gravel parking lot is on a 4.76 acre lot, surrounded by an acreage
development consisting of one and two-acre lots. The low density in this area should
provide adequate separation to help minimize any impact.

(i) The frequency of use of the parking lot is so low that compliance with the surfacing
requirement of this section would cause undue economic hardship on the owner as
compared with minimal impact upon surrounding land uses.

Compared to other uses, churches tend to fully utilize their parking lots only a few
times a week, typically for the weekly religious service. The other multiple activities
conducted during theweek, such as group study, etc., typically do notrequirethe use
of the entire parking lot.

If this waiver is granted and it is later discovered that dust or noise created by the use of the
proposed parking lot exceeds the maximum levels set forth in Title 8 of the Lincoln Municipal
Code, then such waiver may, after notice and hearing by the City Council, be revoked.
Thereafter the use of said parking lot shall cease unless surfaced in accordance with the
adopted design standards.



4, During a site visit, staff noted that gravel from the existing driveway was spilling onto the
paved apron and into South 70™ Street due to the slope on site. Paving the driveway from
the apron to the existing parking stalls would help retain more gravel on-site and prevent it
from entering the public right-of-way.

5. The applicant notes that the owner intends to pave the parking lot within two years of the
proposed expansion, and that delaying the cost of paving helps facilitate the expansion. As
the goal of the Zoning Ordinance is to have parking areas paved, staff recommends a four
year time limit be placed on the waiver rather than an open-ended approval. Given the two
year schedule provided, approving the waiver for four years should allow adequate time to
build the addition and subsequently pave the parking lot.

6. The Public Works & Utilities and Building and Safety Departments have no objections.

CONDITIONS

Site Specific:
1. This approval waives the requirement to pave parking for four years.
General:
2. Before use of the parking lot:
2.1 Provide a revised site plan that shows:

2.1.1 The driveway paved from the concrete apron to the west edge of the existing
paved parking spaces.

Standard:
3. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

3.1 Before use of the parking lot, all development and construction is to substantially
comply with the approved plans.

3.2  Thisresolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the permittee,
its successors and assigns.

3.3  The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk within 60
days following the approval of the special permit, provided, however, said 60-day
period may be extended up to six months by administrative amendment. The clerk
shall file a copy of the resolution approving the special permit and the letter of
acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filling fees therefor to be paid in advance by
the applicant.



Prepared by:

Brian Will

441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.qgov

Planner

May 6, 2009

APPLICANT: Darin Horst
Efficient Design
6201 Oaks Hollow
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402)525-8568

OWNER: Lincoln Family Church

6601 South 70" Street
Lincoln, NE 68516
(402)464-1071
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DESIGN -
6201 Oaks Hollow

Lincoln, Nebraska 68516

Phone: (402) 527-8%68
Fax: (402) 261.4849

April 22, 2009

Brian Will

Planning Department
555 8. 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

RE: Lincoln family Church
6601 S. 70th St

[ Darin Horst, of Efficient Design, am requesting a Waiver of the Surfacing
Requirement 27.67.100 (c) (1) on the behalf of Lincoln Family Church. The church
is adding to their existing facility and the required parking is 59 stalls. The Waiver
would allow the parking to bc surfaced with gravel, saving the church meney in
order to do the project. The Church is looking to surface the parking lot with
concrete within 2 years after project completion. Thank you for your consideration

in this matter.

igcerely,
QAN W

Darin Horst
Efficient Design

GOS8



Status of Review: FYI 04/27/2009 8:54:41 AM
Reviewed By: Building & Safety Terry Kathe

Comments: should somehow tie the date of expiration to occupancy or building permit date, so a
date can be nailed down.

Status of Review: Active
Reviewed By: Planning Department BRIAN WILL

Comments:

Status of Review: Routed

Reviewed By: Planning Department COUNTER
Comments:
Status of Review: Complete 04/29/2009 2:40:40 PM
Reviewed By: Public Works - Development Services SIETDQ

Comments: MemorandumCO
C

To:[Brian Will, Planning Department

From:[Charles W. Baker, Public Works and Utilities

Subject:MLincoln Family Church Waiver #09002

Date:MNApril 29, 2009

cc:MRandy Hoskins

g

The City Engineer's Office of the Department of Public Works and Utilities has
reviewed the Lincoln Family Church Waiver #09002 of parking lot surfacing at 6601
South 70th Street. Public Works has no objections provided the dust free conditions
of the Health Department are met along with the submittal of a sight plan showing the
required parking that will be met when the parking lot will be hard surfaced.
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